index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa
or higher (or equivalent quality on another scale), to the extent that the conditions for use of the long-
term expected rate of return are not met.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the System in
accordance with the provisions of Act 120 of 2010. Should contributions to the System be reduced from
those based on the provisions of Act 120 of 2010, the results would reflect the new contribution policy
and may result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the System’s benefit
payments at some future date and thus lowering the discount rate used to determine the System’s Total
Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the
net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the
Commonwealth's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

 1%
Decrease
(6.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.50%)

1%
Increase
 (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability (Amounts x $1,000) $   53,390,292 $  43,315,309 $  34,847,279

Page 4

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in The Commonwealth’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

(Amounts x $1,000) Total Pension
Liability

Plan Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Changes for the year (a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances as of 6/30/2014 $ 92,560,832 $ 52,980,115 $ 39,580,717
Effect of change in accounting principle   0   (41,543)   41,543
Balances as of 6/30/2014, as restated $ 92,560,832 $ 52,938,572 $ 39,622,260

 Service Cost $   1,926,539 $   0 $   1,926,539
 Interest Cost 6,857,497 0 6,857,497
 Difference between Expected and
 Actual Experience (223,437) 0 (223,437)
 Changes in Assumption 0 0 0
 Contribution – Employer 0 2,596,731 (2,596,731)
 Contribution – Member 0 984,634 (984,634)
 Net Investment Income (actual) 0 1,328,516 (1,328,516)
 Refunds of Contributions 0 0 0
 Benefit Payments (actual) (6,220,601) (6,220,601) 0
 Plan Administrative Expense (actual) 0 (42,331) 42,331
 Other Changes   0   0   0
 Net Changes $   2,339,998 $ (1,353,051) $   3,693,049

Balances as of 6/30/2015 $ 94,900,830 $ 51,585,521 $ 43,315,309

System fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension
liability 54.36%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation $ 12,620,862
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 343.20%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  None.

Page 5

Schedule of Commonwealth Contributions

(Amounts x $1,000) 2014 2015

Actuarially determined contributions $ 2,965,715 $ 3,289,615
Contributions related to the actuarially determined contribution  1,992,084  2,596,731
Contribution deficiency (excess) $   973,631 $   692,884